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1	Overall description
SA2 has discussed the questions raised by CT3 in LS S2-2210170/C3-224697, and replied in LS S2-2211349 as below:
SA2 has discussed the questions and would like CT3 to consider the answer provided below:
Question 1: At the reception of UE Policy Association creation request, when no indication about the list of stored PSIs, ANDSP support, and UE OSId is received, shall the PCF interpret that the UE is triggering initial registration and the UE does not have UE Policies stored? If not, how does the PCF determine it is a different scenario?
Answer 1:  SA2 could not reach an agreement on whether the PCF needs to differentiate the 2 scenarios or whether the existing procedure is sufficient. SA2 is further seeking feedback from CT1 (via LS S2-2211347) on UE behaviour when UE PSIs are delivered to the UE in order to decide the way forward. SA2 would provide definitive feedback to CT3 after consulting with CT1.

As mentioned in Answer 1 above, SA2 asked consult to CT1 and it is replied in S2-2310075/C1-234389 as below:
SA2 asked:
--------------
Question 1: How will the UE react if the PCF provides a Policy Section that contains only the PSI and there is no Policy Section stored in the UE with that PSI?
Question 2: Will the same UE behaviour be expected for a Rel-15, Rel-16 and Rel-17 UE?
--------------

There are different possible interpretations from CT1 specification within CT1 WG regarding what the UE behavior is.

When the PCF provides a Policy Section that contains only the PSI and there is no Policy Section stored in the UE with that PSI, and the UE is compliant to TS 24.501 Rel-15 only, Rel-16 only, Rel-17 only, or present Rel-18 version, depending on interpretation of the specification, the UE can:
- send a MANAGE UE POLICY COMMAND REJECT message; or
- ignore the instruction (i.e. the Policy Section that contains only the PSI), not diagnose an error, and continue processing MANAGE UE POLICY COMMAND message.

Based on CT1 feedback, SA2 has discussed and now provide the complete response to Question 1 in LS S2-2210170/C3-224697 as below:
Answer to Question 1: When the PCF receives the UE Policy Association creation request without UE Policy Container, the PCF can interpret that (1) the UE does not have any UE policy, or (2) the UE has UE policy but moved to a new AMF and the UE Policy Association is established with a new PCF. To differentiate these scenarios, a new indication of no UE Policy stored is included in the UE Policy Container in the Registration Request. It is described in Rel-17 CR xxxx, Rel-18 mirror CR yyyy of 23.503, and Rel-17 CR zzzz, Rel-18 mirror CR wwww of 23.502 as attached. 
2	Actions
To CT3 
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above into account.

3	Dates of next TSG SA WG2 meetings
SA2#160	13th   – 17th November 2023 		Chicago, US
SA2#Ad Hoc	22nd   – 26th January 2024 		Online
SA2#161	26th  February  – 01st May 2024 		Athens, GR


